

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

UMG RECORDINGS, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RCN TELECOM SERVICES, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

and

RCN TELECOM SERVICES, LLC,

Countercomplaint-Plaintiff,

v.

UMG RECORDINGS, INC., *et al.*,  
RECORDING INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.,  
and RIGHTSCORP, INC.

Countercomplaint-Defendants.

Civil Action No. 19-17272  
(MAS) (TJB)

**Return Date: October 4, 2021**

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION BY  
RIGHTSCORP, INC., TO DISMISS AMENDED COUNTERCOMPLAINT**

Brian J. Levine  
*blevine@bllawnj.com*  
Law Office of Brian J. Levine  
75 North Bridge Street  
Somerville, New Jersey 08876  
(908) 243-0111

Michael J. Allan (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
*mallan@steptoe.com*

John W. Toth (*Pro Hac Vice*)  
*btoth@steptoe.com*  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 429-6749

*Attorneys for Counterclaim Defendant,  
Rightscorp, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 2

III. LEGAL STANDARD ..... 4

    A. Pleading Requirements..... 4

    B. California’s Unfair Competition Law ..... 5

IV. ARGUMENT..... 6

    A. RCN’s amendments do not establish the economic injury the Court  
    has already found lacking..... 7

        1. RCN’s legal expenses are not traceable to the alleged conduct. .... 8

        2. RCN’s employee hours dedicated to administering its signature  
        requirement are self-inflicted injuries, not traceable to Rightscorp. 11

    B. RCN cannot manufacture a claim based on its arbitrary electronic  
    signature requirement..... 12

    C. RCN has not stated a claim based on Rightscorp’s alleged destruction  
    of evidence. .... 17

        1. California law prohibits standalone spoliation claims..... 17

        2. RCN has not identified any injury caused by the alleged destruction  
        of evidence..... 18

        3. RCN cannot rescue its claim by recasting it as one for lack of  
        substantiation. .... 20

    D. RCN’s theory that Rightscorp required a private investigator’s  
    license cannot support a claim under the “unlawful” prong of the  
    California UCL..... 20

        1. Rightscorp does not require a private investigator license to operate  
        its infringement monitoring software. .... 21

        2. RCN has not alleged an injury caused by Rightscorp’s declination to  
        obtain a private investigator license. .... 24

        3. RCN cannot state a claim under the California Unfair Competition  
        Law premised on New Jersey’s private detective law..... 26

    E. RCN has not stated a claim under the “fraudulent” prong of the UCL. .27

1. RCN has not satisfied the requirements of Rule 9. ....	27
2. RCN has not alleged that it relied on the substance of any of Rightscorp’s notices, much less a fraudulent one. ....	29
3. RCN cannot state a UCL claim based on alleged concealment of unidentified or potential fraud. ....	29
V. CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alvarez v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 313 F. App'x 465 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	5, 30
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 162 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....	6, 28
<i>Asberry v. Money Store</i> , 218CV01291ODWPLAX, 2018 WL 6834309 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2018) .....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	4
<i>BMG Rights Mgmt. (US) LLC v. Cox Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 958 (E.D. Va. 2016), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 881 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Capitol Recs. Inc. v. Thomas-Rasset</i> , No. CIV 06-1497(MJD/RLE), 2009 WL 1664468 (D. Minn. June 11, 2009) .....	27
<i>Cel-Tech Commc'ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999) .....	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	12
<i>Doe v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted in part on other grounds</i> , No. 20-1374, 2021 WL 2742790 (U.S. July 2, 2021) .....	14

*Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y of Pennsylvania*,  
830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020) .....30

*Dual Diagnosis Treatment Ctr., Inc. v. Blue Cross of California*,  
SACV150736-DOCDFMX, 2018 WL 10072961 (C.D. Cal. May 1,  
2018) .....9

*Engel v. Novex Biotech, LLC*,  
2015 WL 846777 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2015) .....20

*Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt.*,  
LLC, 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014).....30

*Foster v. Reverse Mortg. Sols., Inc.*,  
No. CV1910039DSFFFMX, 2020 WL 4390374 (C.D. Cal. May  
13, 2020) .....16

*Frederico v. Home Depot*,  
507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007) .....5

*In re Grand Jury Investigation*,  
445 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2006) .....18

*Haley v. Macy’s, Inc.*,  
263 F. Supp. 3d 819 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....28

*Hall v. Time Inc.*,  
158 Cal. App. 4th 847 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 2008), *as modified* (Jan.  
28, 2008) .....5

*Institutional Invs. Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.*,  
564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009) .....5, 30

*JaM Cellars, Inc. v. Vintage Wine Estates, Inc.*,  
No. 17-01133-CRB, 2017 WL 2535864 (N.D. Cal. June 12, 2017).....6, 29

*Kennard v. Rosenberg*,  
127 Cal. App. 2d 340 (1954) .....22

*Khan v. 7-Eleven, Inc.*,  
No. EDCV1400522DMGPLAX, 2015 WL 12781203 (C.D. Cal.  
May 6, 2015).....25

*Kwikset Corp. v. Super. Ct.*,  
51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011) .....5

*Kwikset Corp. v. Super. Ct.*,  
61 Cal. 4th 310 (2011) .....19

*Malibu Media, LLC v. Pontello*,  
No. 13-12197, 2013 WL 12180709 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 19, 2013) .....27

*Medina v. Safe-Guard Prods.*  
164 Cal. App. 4th 105 (2008) .....25

*McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
540 U.S. 93 (2003), overruled on other grounds by *Citizens United*  
*v. Fed. Election Comm’n*, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....17

*Nat’l Council Against Health Fraud, Inc. v. King Bio Pharm., Inc.*,  
107 Cal. App. 4th 1336 (2003) .....20

*Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Superior Court of Alameda Cty.*,  
9 Cal. 5th 279 (2020) .....14

*Orcilla v. Big Stir, Inc.*,  
244 Cal. App. 4th 982 (2016) .....25

*Pestmaster Servs., Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am.*,  
No. CV135039JFWMRWX, 2013 WL 12147583 (C.D. Cal. Sept.  
10, 2013) .....18

*Poghosyan v. First Fin. Asset Mgmt., Inc.*,  
No. 119CV01205-DADSAB, 2020 WL 433083 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 28,  
2020) .....6, 29

*RCN Telecom Services, LLC v. BMG Rights Mgmt. (US) LLC*,  
No. 16-cv-4417 .....19, 29

*Red v. Gen. Mills, Inc.*,  
No. 215CV02232ODWJPR, 2015 WL 9484398 (C.D. Cal. Dec.  
29, 2015) .....12

*Robinson v. HSBC Bank USA*,  
732 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....11

*Rojas v. Bosch Solar Energy Corp.*,  
443 F. Supp. 3d 1060 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....10

*Schuchardt v. President of the United States*,  
839 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) .....4

*In re Solara Med. Supplies, LLC Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
No. 3:19-CV-2284-H-KSC, 2020 WL 2214152 (S.D. Cal. May 7,  
2020) .....28

*Starkey v. Covenant Care, Inc.*,  
No. B156021, 2004 WL 206209 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 4, 2004) .....18

*State v. Tatalovich*,  
129 Nev. 588 (2013) .....23, 24

*Stop Youth Addiction, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.*,  
17 Cal. 4th 553 (1998) .....17

*Swartz v. KPMG LLP*,  
476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007) .....6

*Taylor v. Bureau of Priv. Investigators & Adjusters of Cal.*,  
128 Cal. App. 2d 219 (1954) .....22

*Temple Cmty. Hosp. v. Superior Court*,  
20 Cal. 4th 464 (1999) .....17

*In re Tobacco II Cases*,  
46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009) .....29

*Travelers Indem. Co. v. Cephalon, Inc.*,  
620 F. App'x. 82 (3d Cir. 2015) .....28

*Two Jinn v. Gov't Payment Serv., Inc.*,  
233 Cal. App. 4th 1321 (2015) .....9

*UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Grande Commc'ns, LLC*,  
384 F. Supp. 3d 743 (W.D. Tex. 2019) .....21

*Viacom Int'l, Inc. v. YouTube, Inc.*,  
676 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2013) .....2



*White v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg.*,  
No. A140195, 2015 WL 4055329 (Cal. Ct. App. July 2, 2015).....12

*Zhang v. Super. Ct.*,  
57 Cal. 4th 364 (2013) .....18

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 512(i)(1)(A).....2

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200 .....5

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 7521 .....22

California Unfair Competition Law .....1, 4, 5, 6, 31

*California Unfair Competition Law Premised on New Jersey’s Private  
Detective Law*.....26

Digital Millennium Copyright Act .....1, 2

DMCA.....*passim*

DMCA Section 512(a) .....2

N.J.S.A. § 45:19-10.....26

Unfair Competition Law .....26

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....5, 6, 28

Rule 8 .....4

*Rule 9* .....27, 28
